(f) Depreciation expense on portion of purchase price allocated to building is recognized using the straight-line method and a 40-year life.
(g) Amortization of deferred leasing costs is recognized using the straight-line method over the lives of the respective leases.
(h) Represents interest expense on line of credit used to acquire assets, which bore interest at approximately 3.39% for the six months ended

June 30, 2004.
(i) Represents interest expense on an assumed mortgage that bears interest at 5.8% interest and matures on December 10, 2018.
(j) Represents imputed interest expense on an interest free note payable. Interest expense was calculated using an imputed interest rate of

3.39%, which approximated the interest rate of similar financing.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-4

Edgar Filing: FOOTSTAR INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 27

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate Investment

Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Q1 and Q2 2004

Acquisitions

Recent Acquisitions

Other

3333 Finley Road and

1501 Opus Place

Pro Forma

Totals

Revenues:
Rental income $ 0 $ 41,512,390(b) $ 10,257,652(b) $ 6,415,352(b) $ 58,185,394
Tenant reimbursements 0 6,346,108(c) 134,506(c) 0 6,480,614

0 47,858,498 10,392,158 6,415,352 64,666,008

Expenses:
Property operating costs 0 15,499,757(d) 3,015,447(d) 0 18,515,204
Asset management fees 0 2,356,358(e) 394,471(e) 369,330(e) 3,120,159
General and administrative 94,455 0 0 0 94,455
Depreciation 0 6,646,311(f) 1,443,105(f) 1,258,461(f) 9,347,877
Amortization 0 13,690,076(g) 1,387,357(g) 916,233(g) 15,993,666

94,455 38,192,502 6,240,380 2,544,024 47,071,361

Real estate operating
income (94,455) 9,665,996 4,151,778 3,871,328 17,594,647

Other income (expense):
Interest income 0 0 0 0 0
Interest expense 0 (6,895,134)(h) (398,761)(h) (793,500)(h) (11,642,626)

(2,941,993)(i) (613,238)(j)

0 (6,895,134) (3,340,754) (1,406,738) (11,642,626)

Income (loss) before
minority interest (94,455) 2,770,862 811,024 2,464,590 5,952,021

Minority interest in loss of
consolidated subsidiaries $ (93,985) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 (93,985)

Net income (loss) $ (470) $ 2,770,862 $ 811,024 $ 2,464,590 $ 6,046,006

Edgar Filing: FOOTSTAR INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 28

Net income (loss) per
share, basic and diluted $ (4.70) $ 0.16

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted 100 38,420,578

(a) Historical financial information derived from annual report on Form 10-K.
(b) Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.
(c) Consists of operating cost reimbursements.
(d) Consists of property operating expenses.
(e) Asset management fees calculated as 0.75% of the cost of the acquisitions on an annual basis limited to 1% of the net asset value of such

acquisitions after deducting debt used to finance acquisitions.